HB1046/296488/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1046

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Self–Injury by Cutting – Public Awareness Campaign" and substitute "Self–Mutilation – Awareness, Training, and Distribution of Materials"; in line 3, strike "Superintendent of Schools" and substitute "Department of Education"; strike beginning with "establish" in line 4 down through "Act;" in line 7 and substitute "provide awareness and training for certain individuals on self-mutilation; requiring the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene to provide to the State Department of Education certain information and materials on self-mutilation;"; and strike beginning with "a" in line 8 down through "cutting" in line 9 and substitute "awareness, training, and distribution of materials on self-mutilation".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 1, strike "(1)"; in the same line, strike "STATE SUPERINTENDENT" and substitute "DEPARTMENT"; in line 2, after "SHALL" insert "PROVIDE AWARENESS AND TRAINING FOR DIRECTORS OF STUDENT SERVICES IN LOCAL EDUCATION AGENCIES ON SELF-MUTILATION, INCLUDING INJURY BY CUTTING.

- (B) THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE SHALL PROVIDE TO THE DEPARTMENT:
- (1) RESOURCE INFORMATION ON SELF-MUTILATION, INCLUDING INJURY BY CUTTING, TO BE DISTRIBUTED TO LOCAL SCHOOL SUPERVISORS OF HEALTH, COUNSELING, AND PSYCHOLOGY; AND

HB1046/296488/1 Amendments to HB 1046 Page 2 of 2

HGO

(2) MATERIALS FOR DISTRIBUTION THAT DESCRIBE LOCAL, STATE, AND NATIONAL RESOURCES TO WHICH STUDENTS, PARENTS, COUNSELORS, AND SCHOOL PERSONNEL CAN REFER FOR INFORMATION ON SELF-MUTILATION, INCLUDING INJURY BY CUTTING.";

and strike beginning with "ESTABLISH" in line 2 down through "SERVICES." in line 23.